below that are directly attributable to the Acquisition and not relating to future events or decisions

and are factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other

financial information contained in this Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been complied by the Directors for

illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and currently available

information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may

not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been

completed as at 31 December 2021 or any future date.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− IV-1 −

(I) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

The Group
as at 31

December
2021

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group as at

31 December
2021

Target
Holding

Company as
at 31 January

2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3,896,133 — 3,896,133

Right-of-use assets 4,026,733 — 4,026,733

Investment properties 10,982,210 — 10,982,210

Intangible Assets 428,829 — 428,829

Properties under development 5,185,027 — 5,185,027

Interest in joint ventures 6,597,248 — 6,597,248

Interest in associates 16,951,174 3,899,501 90,347 20,941,022

Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income 1,033,583 — 1,033,583

Deferred tax assets 1,950,402 — 1,950,402

51,051,339 3,899,501 55,041,187
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets

Properties under development 153,720,888 — 153,720,888

Properties held for sale 26,639,579 — 26,639,579

Contract cost 1,201,153 — 1,201,153

Prepayments for land use rights 10,381,810 — 10,381,810

Trade receivable 125,785 — 125,785

Other receivables, prepayments and
deposits 25,309,247 — 1,538,495 26,847,742

Prepaid taxation 4,926,038 — 4,926,038

Charged bank deposits 7,732,591 — 7,732,591

Cash and cash equivalents 32,766,455 10,432 (5,538,773) (10,000) 27,228,114

262,803,546 10,432 258,803,700
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− IV-2 −

The Group
as at 31

December
2021

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group as at

31 December
2021

Target
Holding

Company as
at 31 January

2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and note payables 1,612,842 — 1,612,842

Contract liabilities 73,177,086 — 73,177,086